Königswinkel 10
32825 Blomberg, Germany
Phone: +49 (0) 52 35 / 95 00-0
Fax: +49 (0) 52 35 / 95 00-10
Test Report
Report Number:

1.4 EUT (Equipment Under Test)
Type: * AIS Search and Rescue Transmitter (AIS-SART)
Type designation: * SEAANGEL SA15 AIS FLARE
Serial No.: None (Prototype)
Power amplifier difference: * Pd = 0 dB
Alignment range: * 161.975 to 162.025 MHz
Switching range: * 161.975 to 162.025 MHz
Channel separation: 50 kHz (channel bandwidth: 25 kHz)
Rated RF output power: 1.0 W / 30 dBm
Supply Voltage: Unom= 3.0 V DC Umin= 2.5 V DC Umax= 3.3 V DC
Printed circuit designation: * 5400023A01
Software version: * SA15V1.3
Hardware version: * V01
* declared by the applicant.
Ports/Connectors
Identification
Connector
Length
EUT Ancillary
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
1.5 Dates
Date of receipt of test sample: 17.11.2015
Start of test: 18.11.2015
End of test: 18.12.2015
No external lines are connectable to the EUT
Test engineer: Thomas KÜHN Report Number: F153662E2
Date of issue: 17.02.2016 Order Number:  15-113662 page 6 of 22
2 Operational states and test setup
Description of the test setup and tests made for checking EUT performance:
The EUT was powered by the internal battery during all tests.
In order to reduce the testing time, the EUT was equipped with a test-firmware during the immunity tests, which
transmits with a shorter interval after a start-up time of one minute after pressing the on-button. Every second
an AIS message 1 was transmitted alternating on AIS 1 (161.975 MHz) and on AIS 2 (162.025 MHz). The
correct function of the EUT (transmission of the correct message type on the correct channel and with the
correct GPS data and message content) as required as performance test according to [1] was monitored by
using the AIS protocol tester.
For the emission test the normal firmware of the EUT was used. The emission measurements were carried out
after the test-button was pressed. As declared by the applicant in this mode the EUT is powered on (including
the GPS receiver part, but no transmission occurs).
Test setup:
SEAANGEL SA 15
AIS FLARE
AIS Protocol TesterMonitoring PC
VHF Radio link
EUT
GPS repeater
GPS signal
3 Additional information
The EUT is intended to be sold with two different antennas, which could be screwed on the housing. With the
different antenna length it was necessary to adapt the length of the antenna counterweight. The following length
of the antenna counterweight was used:
Antenna type designation Lenght of the antenna counterweight
IN2011 12 cm
2J0936 33 cm
All measurements were carried out with these antenna / antenna counterweight combinations.
Test engineer: Thomas KÜHN Report Number: F153662E2
Date of issue: 17.02.2016 Order Number:  15-113662 page 7 of 22
4 Overview
4.1 Radiated emissions
Radiated emission – Enclosure port
Frequency range Limit Basic standard Remark Status
150kHz – 300kHz
300kHz – 30MHz
80 – 52 dBµV/m in 3m
52 – 34 dBµV/m in 3m
IEC 60945
Chapter 9.3 H-field Passed
30MHz – 156MHz
156MHz– 165MHz
165MHz– 1GHz
54 dBµV/m in 3m
24 dBµV/m in 3m
54 dBµV/m in 3m
IEC 60945
Chapter 9.3 E-field Passed
Remark: For frequencies from 150 kHz to 30 MHz measurements shall be made of the magnetic H-
field. The receiver bandwidth in the frequency ranges 150 kHz to 30 MHz and 156 MHz to
165 MHz shall be 9 kHz, and in the frequency ranges 30 MHz to 156 MHz and 165 MHz to
1 GHz shall be 120 kHz.
Conducted emission – Power supply ports
Frequency range Limit Basic standard Remark Status
10kHz – 150kHz
150kHz – 350kHz
350kHz – 30MHz
96 – 50 dBµV
60 – 50 dBµV
50 dBµV
IEC 60945
Chapter 9.2
EUT is battery
supplied Not applicable
Remark: The measuring bandwidth in the frequency range 10 kHz to 150 kHz shall be 200 Hz, and in
the frequency range 150 kHz to 30 MHz shall be 9 kHz
Test engineer: Thomas KÜHN Report Number: F153662E2
Date of issue: 17.02.2016 Order Number:  15-113662 page 8 of 22
4.2  EMC Immunity
Definition of evaluation criterion according to IEC 60945 chapter 10.1:
A: No apparent impairment of function within the tolerance limits.
B: Partial impairment of function, however self-regulating through e.g. automatic restart. Function
must be restored within the tolerance limits after the test; a safe state must be guaranteed at all
times.
C: Partial impairment of function, however non self-regulating, e.g. manual start-up is necessary
(Reset, Program start); a safe state must be guaranteed at all times.
Immunity – Enclosure port
Environmental
phenomena Test specification and units Basic standard Remark Performance
criterion Status
Electromagnetic
fields
80 – 2700 MHz
10 V/m; AM; 80 %; 400 Hz
IEC 60945
Chapter 10.4 --- A Passed
Electrostatic
discharge (ESD)
up to ±6 kV charging
voltage for contact
discharge
IEC 60945
Chapter 10.9 --- B Passed
Electrostatic